PC Agenda Item – 3B

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

September 8, 2021

TO:

Planning Commission Chair and Commissioners

FROM:

Jessica Jagoe, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Planning Case #21-019 – Public Hearing Required
Applicant: Launch Properties
Property Location: 3737 Lexington Avenue N. & 1133 Grey Fox Road
Request: Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master Planned Unit Development, and
Site Plan Review

Requested Action
Launch Properties (“The Applicant”), on behalf of Aldi, is requesting a Preliminary Plat, Final
Plat, Master Planned Unit Development, and Site Plan Review for a proposed project on 3737
Lexington Avenue N. (“Subject Property”) and 1133 Grey Fox Road. The subject property is
currently two lots with one building developed over both lots. The proposal includes a lot
reconfiguration that would adjust the existing lot line to the east. This development includes the
demolition of the existing vacant industrial building and redevelop the parcels with two separate
one-story buildings, one 19,480 square foot grocery store and one 5,350 square foot dental/office
building.
Background
1. Overview of Request
The Applicant has submitted a land use application for Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master Planned
Unit Development, and Site Plan Review, proposing to redevelop a 2.48-acre site located at 3737
Lexington Avenue N. The site is currently developed with a vacant industrial building and
associated parking lot. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing building and redevelop
the site with a new +/- 19,480 square foot ALDI grocery store and an additional pad site with an
+/- 5,300 square foot building purposed for a national dental tenant (~ 2,800 square feet) and Bank
of America (~2,500 square feet). The property would be subdivided into two lots.
The Property is currently owned by STORE Master Funding III, LLC. The site is currently
developed as a vacant industrial building with an associated parking lot. This area includes Red
Fox and Grey Fox roads and is bounded by Lexington Avenue, Highway 51, Interstate 694, and
the Canadian Pacific railway. This area is used by a number of small and large businesses for a
variety of retail, manufacturing, distribution, warehousing, and office uses. This area was largely
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developed between the 1950s and 1970s, though the retail area along Lexington Avenue has had
some new development and redevelopment in the last 15 years. This area is marked as an area of
possible redevelopment in 2040.

Plan Evaluation
Chapter 11, Subdivisions
1. Preliminary and Final Plat
A. Lot Line Adjustment and Planned Unit Development
The Applicant is proposing to plat the Subject Property to adjust the lot lines between the two
parcels as shown in the image below. The redevelopment of the site will consist of two buildings
that function under shared parking, access, maintenance, and other items. In the B-3 zoning
district, proposals for new construction, redevelopment of a site, and significant modifications to
existing sites shall use the Planned Unit Development (PUD) process. A PUD promotes the
development of land in a unified manner by treating the entire development as a single entity.
The purpose of the PUD process is to achieve a higher quality and better project than would
otherwise be possible if the strict application of the zoning and subdivision requirements were
met.
The platting process is required to create new parcels of land or to adjust the boundary between
two parcels unless otherwise exempted under the ordinance. A Final Plat is the final map,
drawing or chart indicating the final layout for City approval. The Final Plat includes the detailed
survey description for each lot in the plat plus notes and dedication, recording and approval
statements. The Final Plat is the “recorded document” submitted to the county register and must
conform to all state laws.
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The applicant has submitted a project narrative explaining the proposed project in further detail
and where flexibility is being requested. A complete plan set has been submitted for the
Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master PUD, and Site Plan Review for both lots.
Existing Lot Configuration:

Proposed Final Plat:

Adjusted
Lot Line
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The lot area requirements for the B-3 Zoning District are a minimum lot size of 13,000 square
feet and 100 feet of lot width and 130 feet of lot depth. The proposed subdivision meets all
dimensional requirements.
Proposed Lots
Lot 1
Lot 2

Lot Square
Footage
71,767
37,132

Lot Width
295 feet
250 feet – Lexington Avenue
139 feet – Grey Fox Road

Lot Depth
250 feet
139 to 151 feet – Lexington
Avenue
250 feet – Grey Fox Road

Lot 2 is a corner lot with road frontage along Lexington Avenue and Grey Fox Road. A corner
lot shall maintain front yard requirements for each street frontage (i.e. on Lexington Avenue and
Grey Fox Road). On a corner lot, the shortest street lot line shall be the front lot line (i.e. Grey
Fox Road). On a corner lot, the longest street lot line shall be a side lot line (i.e. Lexington
Avenue). Setback requirements will be reviewed later in this report.
B. Park Dedication
Section 1130.08 of the Subdivision Code (Public Use Dedications) states that the City may
require as a condition of approval for a Planned Unit Development the dedication of land, or
payment in lieu, and park improvement fees if it is determined the project will result in an
increased demand for park land or improvements. In establishing the amount required the City is
to take into consideration previous payments or dedications for park purposes.
The two lots have been previously developed. The Planning Commission may make a
recommendation as to whether or not the proposed development will create an additional
demand on park land.
Chapter 13, Zoning Regulations Review
1. District Provisions (B-3 Service Business District) – Section 1320
Under the 2040 Comprehensive Plan, this site is guided as Commercial (COM) on the land use
plan and is zoned B-3.
Direction

2040 Comp. Plan Land Use

Zoning

Existing Land Uses

North

COM - Commercial

B-3 Service Business District

Retail/Fast Food Restaurant

South
West

COM - Commercial
CMU - Community Mixed Use

B-3 Service Business District
B-4 Retail Center District

Retail/Grocery Store
Retail and Other Commercial

The Future Land Use designation is for a broad range of retail, shopping, and services to meet the
needs of the community and region. Compatible uses such as office buildings are also intended for
this area. Retail sales and service are a permitted use within this district. The proposed site plan
is attached as Attachment E. The table below provides the performance standards for the B-3
District and the preliminary analysis for the proposed development:
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Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Maximum Structure Coverage
Minimum Landscape Lot Area
Minimum Front Yard Setback

B-3 District
Standards
0.8
40%
25%
50 ft.

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 ft.

Minimum Side Yard Setback

20 ft. (min)/
40 ft. (total)

Minimum Lot Area

13,000 sq. ft.

Maximum Building Height

35 ft.

Ordinance Requirements

Proposed Development
Approx. 0.23
23%
15%
Bank/Dental: 19.2 ft. – Lexington Avenue and
+/- 138 ft. Grey Fox Road
Aldi: 74 ft. – Grey Fox Road
Bank/Dental: 21.4 ft.
Aldi: 30 ft.
Bank/Dental: +/- 62 ft. (min) / N/A corner lot
(total)
Aldi: 120 ft. (east) and 10 ft. (west)
Lot 1 – 71,767 sq. ft.
Lot 2 - 37,132 sq. ft.
+/- 29 ft.

The proposed development seeks flexibility under the Master Planned Unit Development for the
general district provision requirements.
2. Design Standards - Section 1325.05 and 1325.055
A. Building Positioning – Flexibility Requested
Section 1325.05 Subd. 8, E of the Arden Hills City Code states “at least fifty percent (50%) of
the largest building on each site shall be constructed at the front setback line.” The Applicant is
requesting flexibility on this requirement. The front setback in the B-3 District is 50 feet from the
property line. The proposed bank/dental clinic building will be 19.2 feet from the property line
abutting Lexington Avenue and +/- 138 feet from the property line abutting Grey Fox Road. The
Aldi building will be 74 feet from the property line abutting Grey Fox Road.
As shown in the above table, the Applicant is seeking flexibility for both buildings on the
setback requirements in the B-3 District.
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B. Exterior Materials – Flexibility Requested
At least seventy-five (75) percent of the exterior building materials should be made of brick
masonry, tile masonry, natural stone or its synthetic equivalent, decorative concrete plank,
transparent glass or any combination thereof. Trim and other accent or decorative features may
be metal, wood, split faced block, EIFS, or stucco. Undesirable materials include simulated brick,
vinyl or aluminum siding, sheet or corrugated metal siding, plain concrete blocks or panels,
brightly colored metal roofing or canopies, pre-cast tilt-up walls, and mirrored or reflective glass.
The Applicant is proposing to construct the two buildings of similar materials and design features
which is intended to harmonize the development and maintain the City’s focus on high quality and
timeless materials.
The proposed building elevations consist of brick masonry, cedar fiber cement panels and
aluminum composite panels with metal coping. The Aldi building design has met the 75%
threshold with desired materials on all four elevations. The Planning Commission should make a
determination as to whether or not the extent of the aluminum composite panel is acceptable in
the building design. On the anchor building for Aldi, the use of aluminum panels ranges from
23% of the east elevation to 14% on the south elevation as a focal design element around the
Aldi signage on the building facades. The non-primary facades consists of primarily masonry
and cement panels of the total façade area.
The transparency requirements for businesses within the B-3 District have been considered in the
development and the proposal will use a combination of clear and opaque windows in the
building design. Section 1325.05, Subd. 8, F. states that fifty percent (50%) of all first level
building façades that front a public street shall be comprised of transparent windows or doors in
order to allow views of interior uses and activities. The Applicant is seeking flexibility to this
standard on the south elevation with 11% of the façade being clear glazing.

With regards to the outparcel multi-tenant building design, the City Code requires that façade
treatment shall be carried around all side. Architectural elements such as, but not limited to,
windows, shutters, awnings, doors, masonry exterior veneers, cornice detailing, window casings,
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and other architectural details should demonstrate consistency on all sides of the structure that
are reasonably visible to the general public. Plain flat walls shall not be permitted when
viewable from the public right-of-way or public areas. In addition, Section 1325.05, Subd. 8, F.
states that fifty percent (50%) of all first level building façades that front a public street shall be
comprised of transparent windows or doors in order to allow views of interior uses and activities.
The Planning Commission should review the architectural design of outparcel building for four
sided architecture and transparency requirements. The Applicant is seeking flexibility to the
design standards. The east elevation will not feature any windows and the use of aluminum
panels is a focal design element around tenant signage. The Applicant notes that the outparcel
building will consist in the overall design of the building with use of 76% of preferred materials.
The north façade is the only elevation to exceed the minimum preferred building requirements at
90%. The south façade (Grey Fox Road) is 73%, the west façade (interior facing) is 72%, and
the east façade (Lexington Avenue) is 70%.

Two renderings of the building facades for the proposed are provided as part of this report. A
full plan set of building elevations for both buildings is included as Attachment F. The figure
below identifies the proposed building materials.
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C. Lighting – Meets Requirements
The Zoning Code requires exterior lighting to be consistent in type, design, scale, and color to
create unity in the Districts. Exterior lighting for parking lots and buildings shall not be excessive
and shall be directed at their intended purposes. The proposed plan includes wall mounted lights
around the building, and area lights on 25’ poles in the parking lot and drive aisles. The proposed
lighting is consistent with the use and the surrounding area. The Applicant has submitted a
photometric plan that identifies type of light fixture, design, and pole heights. As shown on the
photometric plan there are two areas along the north and west property line around the Aldi
building where lumen levels exceed 0.4 foot candles as measured at the property lines. The subject
parcel is not adjacent to a residential property. As a condition of approval, all lighting shall be
downward directed shoebox style with flush lenses. Details about the proposed lighting are found
in Attachment H.
D. Screening and Fencing – Meets Requirements
Screens and fencing help minimize adverse impacts of public nuisances, such as noise. The
proposed trash enclosure is located on the north side of the Aldi building, and is proposed to be
constructed on three sides using brick with cedar boards for the gates to match materials used on
the building. The plans do not identify any rooftop mechanical equipment. Staff recommends
including a requirement screening of any rooftop equipment be constructed and located so as to
completely screen them from view of adjacent streets as a condition of approval.
E. Landscaping – Seeks Flexibility
Section 1320.06 – District Requirements Chart of the City Code requires a minimum landscape
lot area of 25 percent in the B-3 District. The Applicant is proposing a landscape lot area of 15

____________________________________________________________________________________
Page 8 of 17

percent. In their narrative, the Applicant states the project will provide significant landscaped
green space along Lexington Avenue at grade level. They’ve noted that there is currently virtually
no green space on the property and the proposed development is nearly ¼ acre more landscaping
than the existing site. The Applicant is also proposing the addition of 27 trees throughout the site.
The City Code requires a minimum of one tree be provided along the right-of-way of every 50 feet
of public street frontage. The proposed development would be required to plant 14 trees along the
Lexington Avenue and Grey Fox Road right-of-way’s. The Applicant is proposing to plant four
trees due to utility easements and associated conflicts. A landscape plan is included as Attachment
G.
Section 1325.04, Subdivision 2, requires landscaping on lots used for drive-up windows to the
minimum widths:
Front Lot Line
Side Lot Line
Rear Lot Line

20’
10’
15’

The Applicant is requesting flexibility to these requirements. The drive-thru lane on the north side
of the property will be located approximately 8’ from the north property line and 5’ from the east
property line.
F. Snow Storage
Adequate area should be designed for snow storage such that clear visibility shall be afforded from
the property to any public street. The Applicant is proposing to store snow in the northwest corner
of the proposed site and has indicated that in scenarios of excessive snowfall that snow will be
hauled away from the site. During the concept plan discussion, adequate snow storage and/or
removal of snow was a concern with the proposed development. The Applicant had indicated that
the upkeep of landscaping, parking lot maintenance, and snow removal would be shared services
between the two properties.
G. Parking Setbacks – Flexibility Requested
The City Code requires off-street parking spaces to be located a minimum of 20 feet from the rightof-way of any public street. Flexibility has been requested for the parking spaces on the south side
of the development along Grey Fox Road. The Applicant is proposing a 5 foot setback from the
ROW.
H. Number of Parking Stalls – Meets Requirements
Per City Code 1325.06, there are general categories that determine the number of parking spaces
that would need to be provided. The following provisions would apply based on the proposed uses:
• Retail Sales - one (1) parking space for each 150 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
• Business & Professional Offices - one (1) parking space for each 250 sq. ft. of gross floor
area.
• Clinics – one (1) for each doctor or dentist plus one (1) for each nurse, technician, or
professional and one (1) for each 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
• Other Business and Industry – one (1) space for each 1,000 square feet of floor area.
The proposed plan would consist of a one-story 19,480 square foot grocery store, and a multitenant building with a 2,500 square foot bank and 2,800 square foot dental clinic. The Applicant
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is proposing 143 parking spaces total for the development. The following table breaks down the
off-street parking requirements based on the proposed uses. Based on the site information
provided, the development would be required to establish 120 parking spaces. Access to the
parking lot will be provided via a two-way entrance off Grey Fox Road.
Proposed
Land Use
Square Footage
Grocery Store - 1 space
per 150 SF of retail gross
12,838
floor area
Grocery Store – 1 space
per 1,000 SF of back
4,590
room/cooler
Grocery Store – 1 space
670
per 250 SF of office
Bank – 1 space per 250 SF
2,500
of gross floor area
Dental Office – 1 space
per dentist & technician,
2,800
and 1 space per 200 SF of
gross floor area

Required Number of Stalls
Stalls
Provided
86

94
(sum of 86+5+3)

5
3
10

10

16*

39

The Applicant has shown a smaller building square footage for the grocery store to be reflective
of retail area only on the Site Data Plan Sheet C-010. Included in the submission was an
Operations Plan which shows a variety of uses within the grocery store (i.e. retail, office, and
storage). Each use is subject to minimum parking requirements in the Zoning Code and is reflected
in the table above.
*The Applicant has noted in their site data that two (2) off-street parking spaces are being allocated
in their parking counts towards staffing requirements for the dental clinic. That minimum number
may need to be increased based on actual tenant staffing.
I. Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation – Flexibility Requested
Section 1325.05 Subd. 8, P states new building construction shall include construction of a
minimum of six (6) foot concrete sidewalk adjacent to or in all right-of-way. There are currently
no sidewalks along Lexington Avenue or Grey Fox Road. The applicant is proposing a five (5)
foot concrete sidewalk along Grey Fox Road. The applicant is not proposing a sidewalk along
Lexington Avenue but notes that one is planned as part of the future Lexington Avenue Public
Improvement Project.
The Applicant is proposing a bicycle rack on the east side of the Aldi building. The proposed bike
rack conforms to zoning requirements in Section 1325.05 Subd, 8, Q.
J. Freestanding Signs – Flexibility Requested
Properties in Sign District 5 are allowed one freestanding sign measuring up to 100 square feet in
area and not exceeding 16 feet in height. The Applicant is proposing s shared monument sign in
the SE corner of the site. On-premise signage is defined as “A sign whose message is related to
the property or the activity and use occurring on the property on which the sign is located. On-
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premise signs include multi-tenant identification signs that may advertise tenants on different
property provided such tenants are within the same approved PUD and parking is shared between
properties.” The Applicant would like to utilize this requirement as part of the Master Planned
Unit Development approval. The proposed internally illuminated freestanding sign is 16 feet in
height and has a total sign copy area of 110 square feet allocated between the three tenants as
illustrated in Attachment F.

Sign materials
are noted to be
consistent with
building
materials and
will consist of
brick and metal
panels.

K. Wall Signs – Meets Requirements
Properties in Sign District 5 are allowed wall signs up to 80 square feet. The Applicant has shown
one 75 square foot wall sign on the south (facing Grey Fox Road) and east (facing Lexington
Avenue) of the building. Then the outparcel multi-tenant building will feature a wall sign for each
tenant of 33 square feet located above their main entrances of the building on the west elevation
(facing interior of site), a 14 square foot sign each on the east elevation (facing Lexington Avenue),
and then one 33 square foot sign on their respective spaces on the north/south elevation. All
signage is noted to be internally lit. The signage plans are shown in Attachment F.
L. Drive-Thru Facilities – Flexibility Requested
Section 1325.04 of the Zoning Code lists special requirements for drive-up facilities. One of these
requirements states no drive up facility shall be located within 1,320’ of another facility. The
nearest drive-up facility is the Arby’s, located directly north of the Subject Property. Section
1320.09 allows this requirement to be waived if the following conditions are met:
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A. The operation consists of one or more drive-up windows and is an integral part of a building
containing one or more other allowed uses, or the operation is part of an architecturally
unified complex containing two or more businesses using drive-up windows.
B. Shared access drives and shared parking are utilized by all such businesses using drive-up
windows in said building or complex.
C. Only one building or architecturally unified complex containing two or more businesses
using drive-up windows will be allowed in addition to one freestanding business using a
drive-up window.
D. The architecture and the site, grading, circulation, landscaping, screening and signage plans
shall unify the appearance and function of the complex or building.
E. An architecturally unified complex may consist of one or more buildings on one or more
parcels if the intent of providing a unified appearance and function is not compromised.
F. The applicant shall submit a circulation plan that demonstrates that the use will not interfere
or reduce the safety of non-motorized movements, specifically pedestrian and bicyclists.
During the concept review, the Applicant was originally proposing a coffee shop/food and
beverage tenant for the northern endcap of the outparcel building. That triggered discussion on
possible traffic congestion, shared parking, and sufficient space for drive-thru stacking. The tenant
occupancy has changed as part of this review and the north unit will now be occupied by a bank.
The Applicant has stated that the change in tenant will eliminate the concerns previously
expressed. The proposal still includes a drive-up window for the bank on the north side of the
building. The Applicant is not proposing any electronic devices (i.e. loud speakers or menu board)
as part of this application. Customers accessing the bank drive-thru facility will go directly to the
teller/bank window for transactions. The applicant is requesting flexibility from this requirement
to allow the drive-thru component.
2. Traffic Study and Site Circulation
No new access is proposed as part of this review. The Applicant intends to utilize two of the
existing accesses and remove two. Access 1 is a two-way entrance that will be located on Grey
Fox Road in the same place as the existing. Access 2 is also existing and leads onto the alley on
the western boundary of the site. It is anticipated that vehicles will primarily use Access 1 to
access the site. The accesses located approx. 60 feet 400 feet west of Lexington Avenue and Grey
Fox Road will be removed. A traffic study has been prepared (see Attachment I for summary
section of report). The study reviewed existing operations within the area, evaluated traffic
impacts to the roadway network, and recommended improvements to the proposed development
site. It should be noted that this study was completed analyzing the trip generation between a
grocery store, bank, and fast food restaurant with drive-thru facility. With the tenant change, the
Applicant is not proposing to install the side street stop control at the site access due to the lessened
site intensity between the bank and dental clinic uses which they’ve noted should prevent
congestion in the parking areas.
During the concept review, the Applicant was asked to demonstrate how semitrailer traffic would
maneuver around the site for access to the loading dock on the north side of the proposed Aldi
building. The Applicant has provided as part of their submission plans illustrating vehicle
movements and pedestrian routes. Those documents are included in the site plan exhibits. These
plans are being reviewed by the Fire Marshal to ensure adequate spacing has been provided. The
City Engineer is also evaluating turning radius and may provide additional comment on site
functionality.
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3. 1355.04 Procedural Requirements for Specific Applications
A public hearing for a PUD Amendment request is required before the request can be brought
before the City Council. The applicant or its representative shall be given the opportunity to appear
before the Planning Commission to answer questions or give explanations regarding the proposal.
Upon completion of the public hearing and its study and consideration of the application, the
Planning Commission shall submit its written report, containing its findings, conclusions, and
recommendations as to the application, to the City Council.
Plan Evaluation Summary
The table below provides the performance standards for the B-3 District and the preliminary
analysis for the proposed development:
Ordinance Requirements
Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Maximum Building Height
Maximum Structure Coverage
Minimum Landscape Lot Area
Minimum Front Yard Setback

B-3 District Standards
0.8
35 feet
40%
25%
50 feet

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setback

20 feet (min)/
40 feet (total)

Building Positioning

At Front Setback = 50 feet

Minimum Parking Requirements
Off-Street Parking Setbacks
Building Façade
Building Materials

Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation

120 total stalls
20 feet from ROW
50% transparency at front
75% brick, tile, natural
stone, decorative concrete,
transparent glass or any
combination thereof
6 foot sidewalk

Freestanding Sign Copy Area
Wall Signage

100 square feet
Sign District 5

Proposed Development
Approx. 0.23
+/- 29 feet
23%
15.0%
Bank/Dental: 19.2 feet – Lexington
Avenue and +/- 138 feet Grey Fox
Road
Aldi: 74 feet – Grey Fox Road
Bank/Dental: 21.4 feet
Aldi: 30 feet
Bank/Dental: +/- 62 feet (min) /
N/A corner lot (total)
Aldi: 120 feet (east) and 10 feet
(west)
Bank/Dental: 19.2 feet – Lexington
Avenue and +/- 138 feet Grey Fox
Road
Aldi: 74 feet – Grey Fox Road
143 total stalls
5 feet
<50%, Varies between building
Seeking Flexibility to allow overall
building design versus calculating
per elevation.
None along Lexington Avenue –
Defers to project
5 foot – Grey Fox Road
110 square feet
Complies with Sign District 5

Additional Review
Building Official
The Building Official has reviewed the plans and has no additional comments at this time. A
Building Permit will be required prior to any construction taking place.
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Public Works Director/City Engineer
The Public Works Director/City Engineer has reviewed the plans and has provided the Applicant
with a comment letter (Attachment J) and all comments shall be adopted herein by reference as a
condition of approval.
Fire Marshal
The plans are currently being reviewed by the Fire Marshal.
Findings of Fact
The Planning Commission must make a finding as to whether or not the proposed application
would adversely affect the surrounding neighborhood or the community as a whole based on the
aforementioned factors. Staff offers the following findings for consideration:
1. The property located at 3737 Lexington Avenue is designated for Commercial uses on
the 2040 Comprehensive Plan.
2. New building construction or site modification identified requires the submittal of a Site
Plan Review application prior to construction.
3. For building construction or site modifications not included on the Master Plan, a PUD
Amendment is required.
4. The PUD process allows for flexibility within the City’s regulations through a negotiated
process with a Developer.
5. The Applicant has proposed a Master Plan Planned Unit Development in order to develop
the property with shared access, parking, and maintenance between the two parcels.
6. The Master Planned Unit Development generally conforms to the requirements of the
City Zoning Code and design standards.
7. Where the plan is not in conformance with the City Code, flexibility has been requested
by the Applicant.
8. Flexibility through the PUD process has been requested in the following areas:
landscaping, setbacks, building positioning, building façade, building materials,
pedestrian and bicycle circulation, and signage.
9. A public hearing for a Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, and Master Planned Unit
Development request is required before the request can be brought before the City
Council.
Options and Motion Language
Staff has provided the following options and motion language for this case. The Planning
Commission should consider providing additional findings of fact as part of the motion to support
their recommendation for approval or denial.
•

Recommend Approval with Conditions: Motion to recommend approval of Planning Case
21-019 for a Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master Planned Unit Development, and Site Plan
Review at 3737 Lexington Avenue , based on the findings of fact and the submitted plans,
as amended by the conditions in the September 8, 2021 Report to the Planning
Commission:

1. The project shall be completed in accordance with the submitted plans as amended by
the conditions of approval. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by
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the City Planner, shall require review and approval by the Planning Commission and
City Council.
2. The Master Planned Unit Development approval shall expire one year from the date of
City Council approval unless a building permit has been requested or a time extension
has been granted by the City Council. The City Council may extend the expiration date of
such approval upon written application by the person to whom the approval was granted.
3. A violation of any condition set forth in the permit shall be a violation of this Code, and
shall be cause for revocation of the permit.
4. A Master PUD Development Agreement shall be prepared by the City Attorney and
subject to City Council approval. The Master PUD Development Agreement shall be
fully executed prior to the issuance of building permits.
5. The applicant shall file the Final Plat with Ramsey County within 180 days of the
approval from the City.
6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a landscape financial security equal to 125% of
the cost of the landscaping to be installed on the site shall be submitted. The Applicant
must submit a detailed cost estimate for the landscaping so staff can determine the final
amount. Landscape financial security shall be held for two full growing seasons. For any
landscaping that is not in accordance with the approved landscaping plan at the end of two
growing seasons, the Developer shall replace the material to the satisfaction of the City
before the guarantee is released. Where this is not done, the City, at its sole discretion, may
use the proceeds of the performance guarantee to accomplish performance.
7. A Grading and Erosion permit shall be obtained from the city’s Engineering Division prior
to commencing any grading, land disturbance or utility activities. The Applicant shall be
responsible for obtaining any permits necessary from other agencies, including but not
limited to, MPCA, Rice Creek Watershed District, and Ramsey County prior to the start of
any site activities.
8. Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, all items identified in the September 1, 2021
Engineering Division memo shall be addressed. All comments shall be adopted herein by
reference.
9. The final plans shall be subject to approval by the City Engineer, Building Official, and
Fire Marshal prior to the issuance of a grading and erosion control permit.
10. Final grading, drainage, utility, and site plans shall be subject to approval by the Public
Works Director, City Engineer, and City Planner prior to the issuance of a grading and
erosion control permit or other development permits.
11. Upon completion of grading and utility work on the site, a grading as-built and utility asbuilt shall be provided to the City for review.
12. Heavy duty silt fence and adequate erosion control around the entire construction site shall
be required and maintained by the Developer during construction to ensure that sediment
and storm water does not leave the project site.
13. The Applicant shall be responsible for protecting the proposed on-site storm sewer
infrastructure and components and any existing storm sewer from exposure to any and all
stormwater runoff, sediments and debris during all construction activities. Temporary
stormwater facilities shall be installed to protect the quality aspect of the proposed and
existing stormwater facilities prior to and during construction activities. Maintenance of
any and all temporary stormwater facilities shall be the responsibility of the Applicant.
14. A right-of-way permit shall be required for work performed within the City right-of
way.
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15. All light poles, including base, shall be a maximum of 25 feet in height and shall be
shoebox style, downward directed, with high-pressure sodium lamps or LED and flush
lenses.
16. All rooftop or ground mounted mechanical equipment shall be hidden from view with the
same materials used on the building in accordance with City Code requirements.
17. A separate sign permit shall be required for all signs on the site.
18. The sign copy area for the freestanding monument signs shall be allowed up to 110
square feet as requested under the approved plans. All other signage shall comply with
Sign District 5 regulations.
19. Any future trash enclosures shall utilize wooden gates and be constructed on three sides
using the same materials and patterns used on the building. Locations shall be approved
by the Planning Department.
20. The Applicant shall be financially responsible for all applicable water and sanitary
charges. Rates applied shall be memorialized in the Development Agreement.
21. All disturbed boulevards shall be restored with sod. All areas of the site, where practical,
shall be sodded or seeded and maintained. The property owner shall mow and maintain
all site boulevards to the curb line of the public streets.
22. The Applicant shall provide an agreement for shared management and maintenance of the
site access, parking areas, landscaping, snow removal and common areas for the City
Attorney to review and for the City Council’s approval prior to the approval of the Master
PUD Development Agreement.
23. The proposed structures shall conform to all other regulations in the City Code.
•

Recommend Approval as Submitted: Motion to recommend approval of Planning Case 21019 for a Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master Planned Unit Development, and Site Plan
Review at 3737 Lexington Avenue , based on the findings of fact and the submitted plans
in the September 8, 2021 Report to the Planning Commission.

•

Recommend Denial: Motion to recommend denial of Planning Case 21-019 for a
Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master Planned Unit Development, and Site Plan Review at
3737 Lexington Avenue, based on the following findings: findings to deny should
specifically reference the reasons for denial and why those reasons cannot be mitigated.

•

Table: Motion to table of Planning Case 21-019 for a Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, Master
Planned Unit Development, and Site Plan Review at 3737 Lexington Avenue: a specific
reason and information request should be included with a motion to table.

Public Comments
Notice was published in the Pioneer Press on August 26, 2021. Notice was prepared by the City
and mailed to property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject property. The City has not
received any public comments regarding this case.
Deadline for Agency Actions
The City of Arden Hills received the completed application for this request on August 19, 2021.
Pursuant to Minnesota State Statute, the City must act on this request by October 18, 2021 (60
days), unless the City provides the petitioner with written reasons for an additional 60-day review
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period. With consent of the applicant, the City may extend the review period beyond the initial
120 days.
Attachments
A. Land Use Application
B. Location Map
C. Narrative
D. Final Plat
E. Site Plans
F. Building Elevations and Signage
G. Landscape Plan
H. Photometric Plan
I. Traffic Study
J. Engineering Comment Letter
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